



सत्यमेव जयते

The Gujarat Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. LII]

THURSDAY, JULY 14, 2011/ASADHA 23, 1933

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

PART IV-B

Rules and Orders (Other than those published in Part I, I-A and I-L) made by the Government of Gujarat under the Gujarat Acts.

PORTS AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Notification

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. 14th July, 2011..

GUJARAT MOTOR VEHICLES TAX ACT, 1958.

No. PT-2011-39-MVD-102011-1441-KH :-In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (7) of Section 2 of the Gujarat Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958 (Bom. LXV of 1958). The Government of Gujarat hereby amends the Government Notification, Home Department No. GHG-98-99-MTA-3397-4514-KH dated 22nd April, 1998 as follows namely:-

In the schedule appended to the said notification:-

1. in entry 7, in column 2, for the words "the district of Ahmedabad" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Ahmedabad" shall be substituted.
2. in entry 8, in column 2, for the words "the district of Ahmedabad" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Ahmedabad" shall be substituted.
3. in entry 16, in column 2, for the words "the district of Vadodara" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Vadodara" shall be substituted.
4. in entry 17, in column 2, for the words "the district of Vadodara" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Vadodara" shall be substituted.
5. in entry 25, in column 2, for the words "the district of Surat" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Surat" shall be substituted.
6. in entry 26, in column 2, for the words "the district of Surat" the words "areas specified by the State Government for the jurisdiction of RTO Surat" shall be substituted.
7. in the schedule appended to the said notification, after entry 44, the following entries shall be added at the end namely,-

45	The Assistant Regional Transport Officer, Ahmedabad (East) and the Inspector of Motor Vehicles attached to his Office.	for the areas specified by the State Government for Ahmedabad (east) other than those shown in the entry no. 7 and 8.
46	The Assistant Regional Transport Officer, Vadodara and the Inspector of Motor Vehicles attached to his office.	for the areas specified by the State Government for Vadodara-2 other than those shown in the entry No. 16 and 17.
47	The Assistant Regional Transport Officer, Surat and the Inspector of Motor Vehicles attached to his office.	for the areas specified by the State Government for Surat-2 other than those shown in the entry No. 25 and 26.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

D. V. ACHARYA,
Deputy Secretary to Government.
